
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


 LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.*296

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST MARCH, 2023


Fish Landing Centres


*296.   SHRI M.V.V. SATYANARAYANA:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,

पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the progress of the fish landing centresin Andhra Pradesh;


(b) the details of increase in employment with the project;


(c) whether more such fish landing centres are proposed in Andhra Pradesh; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.296 due for answer on 21stMarch, 2023 put in by Shri M.V.V. Satyanarayana, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (Lok

Sabha) on Fish Landing Centres

(a) to (d) : Development of fishing harbours and fish landing centres is one of the thrust areas envisaged and supported under various schemes implemented by the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying. The State of Andhra Pradesh has a total

350 notified marine fish landing centres along its coast line of 974 km. Out of these notified fish landing centres, so far 38 fish landing centres have been taken up for development as fishing harbours and fish landing centres based on proposals received from the State of Andhra Pradesh under various schemes prior to introduction of Blue revolution Scheme in 2015-16. This includes construction and commissioning of 5 fishing harbours namely (i) Visakhapatnam, (ii) Kakinada,

(iii) Nizamapatnam, (iv) Bhavanapadu and (v) Machilipatnam and (vi) 21 fish landing centres at a total cost of Rs 85.42 crore. Details of the completed fishing harbours and fish landing centres are furnished at Annexure-I.

Since the introduction of Blue Revolution scheme, the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under its various schemes has approved for development of a total of 13 (thirteen) fishing harbours/fish landing centres at a total cost of Rs.2956.16 crore based on the proposals of the State of Andhra Pradesh. Scheme-wise details of the approved fishing harbours/fish landing centres projects are furnished at Annexure-II.

  The fishing harbour/fish landing centre projects create multifarious benefits such as safe landing, berthing and shelter facilities, augmentation of fish production in the region, growth of subsidiary fisheries industries in and around the fishing harbour/fish landing centre, creating ample employment opportunities both during construction and post construction, increasing economic activities in the region thereby improving the socioeconomic conditions of the fishers and local population. It is estimated that implementation of these 13 fishing harbour/fish landing centre projects help to create benefits/employment opportunities to about 55000 local population.

The Andhra Pradesh has proposed floating jetties with landside facilities at 12 fish landing centres as phase-I with the central financial assistance under Sagarmala scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. Details of these 12 fish landing centres are furnished at Annexure-

III.

 Besides, the Government of Andhra Pradesh has proposed creation of infrastructure in another 200 fish landing centers (168 marine and 32 reservoirs) in 26 Districts under PMMSY.

The State has also proposed for development of infrastructure facilities for 3 more fish landing centres with financial assistance under PMMSY. Details of the fish landing centres proposed for development under PMMSY are furnished at Annexure-IV.

*****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question number 296 for reply on 21st March, 2023 regarding fish landing centres : Details of fishing harbours and fish landing centres developed in the state of Andhra Pradesh with central assistance under various schemes


Sl.

No

Name of location fishing harbour and

fish landing centre

Project Cost (Rs in

lakhs)

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

1 Vishakhapatnam FH 2834.00

2 Kakinada FH 973.17

3 Nizamapatnam FH 157.66

4 Bhavanapadu FH 340.00

5 Machilipatnam FH 470.88

6 Calingapatnam FLC 60.35

7 Etimoga FLC 61.57

8 Baruva FLC 83.60

9 Perupalem FLC 88.86

10 Navvalarevu FLC 79.35

11 Chintapalli FLC 79.77

12 Pudimadakara FLC 78.00

13 Mukkam FLC 79.77

14 Mynavanilanka FLC 59.74

15 Vodarevu FLC 88.86

16 Gondisamudram FLC 85.62

17 Isakapalli Pattapupalem FLC 84.86

18 Thatichetlapalem FLC 79.00

19 Bandaruvanipeta FLC 81.16

20 Mypadu FLC 92.84

21 Kothapatnam FLC 92.47

22 Anthervedi Pallepalem FLC 1698.00

23 Mangipudi FLC 17.00

24 Lakshmipuram FLC 366.80

25 Vodalarevu  FLC 223.40

26 Gundyapalem FLC 184.80

 Total 8541.53

FH : Fishing Harbour    FLC: Fish Landing Centre

*****


Annexure-II


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question number 296 for reply on 21st March, 2023 regarding fish landing centres : Scheme-wise details of the fishing harbours/fish landing centres approved and ongoing projects in the State of Andhra

Pradesh

 (Rs. in crore)

Sl. No Location
Facility District Date of

Approval

Estimated

cost

1
Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution: Integrated development and Management of Fisheries


1.1 Juvvaladinne

FH Sri

PottiSriramulu

Nellore

March, 2019

288.80

1.2 Biyyaputhippa FLC  March, 2010 13.58

2. Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)

2.1 Modernization and

Up-gradation of

Visakhapatnam

Fishing harbour

FH  Visakhapatnam

30.03.2022

151.81

2.2 Bheemili FLC Visakhapatnam 30.03.2022 24.864

2.3 Chintapalli FLC Vizianagaram 30.03.2022 23.736

2.4 Rajayyapeta FLC Anakapalli 30.03.2022 24.774

2.5 Pudimadaka FH Anakapalli 25.10.2022 387.00

2.6 Budugatlapalem FH Srikakulam  25.10.2022 386.20

2.7 Kothapatnam FH Prakasam 25.10.2022 364.00

3.
Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (For

concessional financing)


3.1 Uppada FH East Godavari 30.03.2020 289.40

3.2 Machilipatnam FH Krishna 30.03.2020 252.00

3.3 Nizampatnam FH Guntur 30.03.2020 340.78

3.4 Vodarevu FH Prakasam 30.03.2020 409.22

Total
Rs 2956.164

crore

FH: Fishing Harbour, FLC: Fish Landing Centres

*****


Annexure-III

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question number 296 for reply

on 21st March, 2023 regarding fish landing centres : Details of the fish landing centres

proposed for development of floating jetties with landside facilities under Sagarmala Sl.No Name of the Fish Landing Center District
Total Project cost

(Rs in Crores)

1 Iddivanipalem Srikakulam 29.20

2 Bandaruvanipeta Srikakulam 25.96

3 Mukkam Vizianagaram 31.69

4 Bheemili Visakhapatnam 20.36

5 Mutyalammapalem Anakapalli 15.91

6 Kumbhabhisekam Kakinada 66.42

7 Balusutippa Konaseema 20.17

8 Antharavedipallipalem Konaseema 8.66

9 Etimoga Krishna 14.67

10 Laxmipuram Bapatla 12.38

11 Duggarajapatnam Tirupathi 17.79

12 Bheemulavaripalem Tirupathi 16.29

  Total  279.5


*****


Annexure-IV


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question number 296 for reply

on 21st March, 2023 regarding fish landing centres :


(1) Category-wise details of fish landing centres proposed by the Government of Andhra Pradesh for establishment of infrastructure for hygienic handling of fish

under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)


S.No. Name of the Activity No of Units Total outlay

 (Rs in  crores)

A Category A Marine FLCs above 200 crafts

with more than 4000 TPA

16 4.00

B Category B Marine FLCs with 100 to 200

Crafts with 2000 TPA to 4000 TPA

33 5.313

C Category C Marine FLCs with less than

100 crafts and with less than 2000 TPA

119 14.042

D Category D Inland FLCs at Reservoirs 32 3.20

 Total 200 26.555

TPA: Tonnes per Annum


(2) Details of fish landing centres proposed by the Government of Andhra Pradesh

for development of infrastructure facilities under Pradhan Mantri Matsya

Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)


Sl. No Project Location District
Estimated Project cost

 (Rs. in Cr.)

1 Rayadaruvu Tirupathi 25.025

2 Dhondawaka Anakapalli 25.025

3 Uppalanka Kakinada 6.006

  Total 56.056


*****

